

Case No. 22-1303

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Robert Lewis Dear, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, District Judge
D.C. Case No. 1:19-cr-00506-REB-1

Appellant's Opening Brief

Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192
Email: Jacob_Rasch-Chabot@fd.org

Virginia L. Grady
Federal Public Defender

Jacob Rasch-Chabot
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorneys for Appellant
Robert Lewis Dear, Jr.

Oral argument is requested.

May 1, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Prior or Related Appeals..... v

Jurisdiction..... 1

Issue Presented 1

Statement of the Case 1

 I. Mr. Dear was repeatedly found incompetent in state proceedings, and the state court declined to forcibly medicate Mr. Dear under *Sell*..... 2

 II. Mr. Dear is indicted in federal court and again found incompetent..... 5

 III. *Sell* Hearing 8

 A. Dr. Preston Baecht 8

 B. Dr. Sarrazin..... 14

 C. Dr. Woods 16

 D. Dr. Morton 20

 E. Dr. Martinez 21

 IV. The district court orders Mr. Dear forcibly medicated. 24

Summary of Argument 26

Argument..... 28

 I. The district court erred in ordering that Mr. Dear be forcibly medicated under *Sell*. 28

 A. The district court erred by finding the second *Sell* factor met without carefully scrutinizing the evidence and making specific findings in support of its conclusion. 30

 B. The government did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that the involuntary medication was substantially likely to render Mr. Dear competent. 38

Conclusion..... 49

Statement Concerning Oral Argument..... 49

Certificate of Compliance..... 50

Attachment

1. Order in a Criminal Case, (D.C. Case No. 1:19-cr-00506-REB-1)
2. Government’s Exhibit 5 – Herbel Study
3. Government’s Exhibit 6 – Cochrane Study

Table of Authorities

Cases

Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984) 30

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 38

United States v. Bradley, 417 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2005)29, 31, 38

United States v. Bush, 585 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2009) 40

United States v. Chavez, 734 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2013) 32, 38

United States v. Englehart, 22 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 33

United States v. Evans, 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) 33

United States v. Ghane, 392 F.3d 317 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 40

United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez, 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

United States v. Onuoha, 820 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 38

United States v. Osborne, 921 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2019) 29, 31

United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola, 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 41

United States v. Seaton, 773 F. App'x 1013 (10th Cir. 2019) 35, 43

United States v. Valenzuela-Puentes, 479 F.3d at 1220 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 30, 39

United States v. Watson, 793 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2015) 32, 33, 34, 43, 48

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210, (1990) 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 4241(b)..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 924(j)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities

Involuntary Medication Treatment for Competency Restoration of 22 Defendants with Delusional Disorder by Bryon Herbel and Hans Stelmach (2007) 11

The Sell Effect by Robert Cochrane, et al., (2012) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b) 31
